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Th ORE: TETITION FOR ADMIN. YARIANCE * RBEFORE FEE
3/8 Box Circle, 160.36' ¥ of the
¢/l of Fuselage Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIORER
{1} Box Circle}
15%th Electjon District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Tth Councilmanic Distric

* fCase No. 37-532-A
Richard O'lLeayy, 2t ux
Petitioners * * * * * * x * x * %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes pbefore the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for con-
gideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the owners
of the subject property, Richard and Jeanette O'Leary. The Petitioners seek
relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
{R.C.Z.R.) and Zoning Commissicner's Policy Manual (1971-1992 Regulations)
to permit a height distance separation between dwellings of 11.8 feet in
lien of the required 20 feet for a proposed 12' x 32', two-story garage
addition, and to amend the last approved Final Development Plan for Golden-
tree, Plat 3, Section 4, Lot 363 thereof, accordingly. The subject proper-
ty is located in the vicinity of Compass Road and Hartin Boulevard in
Middle River, and is more particularly described on the site plan submit-
ted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioper's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property
having been posted and there being no requests for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upcn the documentation contained within
the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that t%the reguested variances would adversely
affect the health, safety or general welfare of the surrocunding commmity
and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, pictures, and affidavits submitted provide



mfficisnt facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the
B.C.2.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in
practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petiticmers.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
both the Baltimore County Code andg the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this e)‘f7¢; day of July, 1997 that the Petitiomn for
Administrative Variance seeking relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) and Zoning Commissioner's
Policy Manual (1971-1992 Regqulations) to permit a height distance separa-
+ion between dwellings of 11.8 feet in lieu of the reguired 20 feet for a
proposed 12' x 32", two-story garage addition, and to amend the last
approved Final Development Plan for Goldentree, Plat 3, Section 4, Lot 363
thereof, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, however, o the following restrictions:
1) The Petitioners wmay apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order:;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.
2) The Petitioners shall not allow or cause the
proposed garage addition to be converted to a second
dwelling unit andfor apartments. There shall be no
kitchen or cocking facilities in the proposed addition.
3} When applving for a building permit, the site

plan filed must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Order.

TTMOTHY M. KOTFOCO
Ceputy Zoning Commissioner

THK:bis for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue

Office of Planning I?‘gsggfr.ﬁgmd 21204

July 24, 1997

Mr. & Mrs. Richard O'Leary
11 Box Circle
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

BE: DPETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
S/S Box Circle, 460.36' N of the c/1 of Fuselage Avenue
{11 Box Circle)
15th Electiocn District - 7th Councilmanic District
Richard O'Leary, et ux - Petitiomners
Case No. 97-582-A

Dear Mr, & Mrs. O'Leary:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 1is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Develcopment Management
Office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

\//étoc%/a A6 e

TIMOTHY M. KOTRGCCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: M & H Development Engineering
200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson, Md. 21286

Pegple's Counsel

ile

LAY, Printed wath Soybean ink
%{9 on Recycled Paper
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hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s} | [30{/2..€. | bz and P(ﬂd.
(1411-114L Vo) 0 vk & Wy
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Date ...
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Petif¥n for Adminis®ative Variance

9I97-582-A-
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at ¥ (| Gox (il

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in 3aitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

_ v WManug i
L-,Tm‘f‘ma WW’W at of L& Ph m (e efdne
AT amend Yo Yist apevevtd Pian Devtropgmomt Pas fn

At 3 Suhi. 4 & o 243, "

f the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (idigdtathptaehis or
practicai difficulty)

Split-foyer type house with no storage available in existing house, the garage *~

needed for storage space.

Future family expansion will require additional living space.
Owners have developed their house and improved the lot to their needs and cannot

afford to move to accommodate their additional needs.

Property is to be posted and advestised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, ot we, agres to pay expenses of above Variance adverlising, pesting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuarnt o the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

/Wa do solemnly ceciare andg affirn, under the panaities of perjury, that 1we are the

logal owner(s} of the property which ts the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Legal Owneris):
{Type o Print Name) “?C' 4/4 ’f/ ﬂ éf?ﬁ t
e L x
i St

— //:’x,m L£77E ﬂé/ee,

{Type or Frint Name)

_ _ W/ééf;/ X

Zpcode =

_ | L Box wve (D) H- 5161
| Gadte. MO . vy

Zipcode
Name, Address and phone number of representative 1 be contacted.

o= Mt Dot g,
. 200 E-dppon BA. R il () $28A060
City State Dpcode . Address Vi Phone No.
' Towm, MO 21286

found o be requirad. it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare Counfy, this ___ dtry of i AN
mmﬂmwﬁedmdi&cﬂhkpaﬁﬂmbesetfaupubﬁcmhg.masmedbrfhetaﬁngﬂagulaﬁonsof Battirnore: County, in two newspapers of general
circulction throughout Baltimere County, and that thé property be reposted, '

Shgnature

A Putiic Hearing having been requested and/

Ioning Comumissioner of Baitimare County . i}
REVIEWED BY:

ow ) ez mous: O
£ g

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE
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Affidavit s sive Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury 1o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are competent 1O
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at / / ﬂgm{ C s e LE
: acdrese
Z5>ﬂ LT oRE /’7/ 3 _/_7 i
Cty State Zip Cocle

That based upon personzl knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which [ive basc the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: Gad ahip eal cftficulty)

& P

St ekt Fom,

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be mqpi_md 1o pay a reposting and advertising fee and

oay be required to provide additional information. )
2 O

) d {sighaturs)
Dol OLeqey Ll g7 T
{type of print nama} 7/ (type or print name)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wil:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this ?/.3 day of M 19 ? 7 before me, a Notaty Public of the State
of Min in and for the County aforesaid, personzily.

AR DYty ¢ SPAVEITE ofzeﬂf/

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or sal{factorily identified 1o me as such Affiantt(s), and made oath in dve form of iaw
that the-matters and facts hereinabove set forth are trucand correct 1o 1he best of his/er/heir knowledge and belief.

v

AS WETNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

o 3’,&‘7"27

cate




Towwson Office

!!' Malcolm E. Hudkins
M. & H. DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERS, INC. Reaistered Surveyor

200 EAST JOPPA ROAD Phone 828-9060

o
ROOM 101, SHELL BUILDING ?‘7 5 g - A/

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

JUNE 9,1997

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #11 BOX CIRCLE

Beginning at a point on the south side of Box Circle which is 50' wide at the
distance of 460.36' north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
street Fuselage Avenue which is 60' wide. Being Lot #363, in the Subdivision of
"Goldentree" as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #52, folio 70, containing
6,000 square feet. Also known as 11 Box Circle and located in the 15th. Election

District, 6th. Councilmanic District.

J. Tilghman Downey, Jr.
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CERTIFICATLE OF POSTING

RE: Case # 97-582-A

Petitioner/Developer:
{Richard OLeary)
Date of Heasing/Closing:
Guly 21, 1997)

Baltimore County Pepartment of

Permits and Development Management
Cowaty Office Bailding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Attemtion: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter Is 1o certify umder the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by Iaw
were posted conspicnoasly on the property located at
11 Box Circle Baltimore, Maryland 21221

The sign{s) were posted on July 3, 1997
(Month, Day, Year)

(Signamreofﬁgu%ster&m)

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.
(Printed Name)

325 Nicholson Road
{Address)

_____Baltimore, Maxryland 21221_

(4106878485
(Telephone Nomber)



Exhibit A *PLANNERS FILL IN THE POSTING AND

. CLOSZ‘ DATES.

Request for Zoning: Administrative Variance
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than ¥ 71/ ‘{/ /f 7

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on a White Background:

_ ZONING NoricE

Case No.._ ©7-5&23-A

A VARIBNE. Yo Pepaiii B HEIGCHT DISTANCE SEPm:ﬁrmd RBETWEERN DIWZLL; NS

ce ). EFT m LIEY oF THE REQUIRED R0 ET. AND T8 AMBrD THE

LI AFOZAVED Tl DEVEL PMENT PLAN) OF GeLDEAtRES. FeR LoT

ez

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE ,
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVED IN NING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON

* TP T .

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF -
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
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" Development Processing }
Baltmore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and [11 West Chesapeake Avenus
Development Management Towson. Marviand 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcaoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsihility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JAELON, DIRECTCR

——— - - —— ——

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: 55 Z

Petitioner: Kb § Jeanele O Lea)
Location: Il Box (WA
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Rt 4, Jennslie. Olgan,  (40) 84 3187
ADDRESS: “ W aWL(
Dalto. MO 21221

PHONE NUMBER: (40 21$-4000
(ovdaok = 48t Dovelopwaeni
AT:qgs 200 B. Joppa Pl
Eim {01 (Revised 09/24/96)

Towson, MO 24206

-16-

ot ol SOVBean ink

1.



Baltimore County ‘ Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

%W

July 17, 1997
ABOUT YOUR ATMINTSTRATIVE VARTANCE

CASE NUMBER: 97-582-2
11 Box Circle
$/S Bax Circle, 460.36' N of cemterline Fuselage Avemue
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner{s): Richard O'Leary and Jeznette O'Leary
Post by Date: 07/06/97
Closing Date: 07/21/97

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case number and be
directed to 887-33%1. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1} 7The Zoning Notice sign must be visible op the property under petitiom on or befere the “Post by Date™
noted above. It shonld remain there umtjl after the cloging date.

2) The "Closing Date" noted above, is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public
bearing.

3) After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Depoty Zoning Commissiomer. He/She
may {a) gramt the requested relief, (b) deny the regquested relief, or {c) Order that the matter be set
in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification (typically within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition has been gramted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

4) In cases that must go to a puoblic hearing {whether duoe to a neighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Commissioner), potification of same will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property mast be changed
giving notice of the hearing's date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the aliered sign, must be forwarded to this effice.

PLEASE USDERSTAND TEAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NOT
COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE RQT
AVATLAEBLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE
FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

Brnold Jablon
Divector

cc: Richard and Jeansete 0'Leary

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



Development Processing

[ . County Office Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

&

July 23, 199%

Mr. and Mrs. Richard O'Leary
11 Box Circle
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: Item No.: 582
Case No.: 97-582-A
Petitioner: Richard O'Leary, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. O'Leary:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which comsists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management {PDM), Zoning Review, on
June 24, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attormey, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office {410-887-33%1).

Sincerely,

w@(‘;ﬂ

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zonlng-superv1sor

WCR/re .
Attachment{s)

: Prmied wilh Soybean Ink
% on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COQUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: July 11, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: 3E$obert W. Bowling, Chief
Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for July 21, 1997

Item Nos. 579, 580, 581, 582, 583,
584, 585, 586, 587, 588, & 58%

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONET721.NOC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July §, 1997
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
Item Nos. 579, 581, 582, 583, 584, 586, 588, and 589

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Preparedby /\ j,f,%/u_., 4/ /L/ ﬂ‘{/
Division Chle@// é /@4/

AFK/JL

C:\ul sor:l::lr‘m“mnvon\n\ TA C\‘NMOI A C"Ig nﬂf‘




BA’rlmogE COUNTY, MAQYLANE}
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: PDOM DATE : Zi)_/_’GZf Z

FROM: R. Bruce SeeTey;{%’/f
Permits and Developfent Review
BEPRM

SUBJECT: Zcning Advisory Commitses )
Mesting Date: T[_{j - /Y, {??7
Y e

The Depariment of Envirenmental Protection & Resourcs Ma
comments for the following Zoning Acdvisory Committse Items:

b

ragemsnt has ne

Item #'s: 5:7 7
r3)

532
534
S3L
537
54
587

BRUCEZ /DEPRM/TXTSBP

RES:sp




- David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation A
State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Rosiyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore Couhty 7-14-97
Baltimore County Office of ftem No. <82 Jew

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very iruly yours,

/ &7 Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech

1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maziling Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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